

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-8546

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

AYESHA N. KHAN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY M. LIPPER
CAITLIN E. O'CONNELL
Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 850E
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-3234
khan@au.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Board Meetings	2
1. Award ceremonies	3
2. Oaths of office	4
3. Petitioning the Board	5
4. Children’s participation	6
B. Petitioner’s Sectarian Prayers	8
C. The Town’s Haphazard Selection Process	12
1. Before the threat of litigation	12
2. After the threat of litigation	13
D. The Plaintiffs	14
E. Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. PETITIONER’S PRACTICE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCES CITIZENS TO PARTICIPATE IN SECTARIAN PRAYERS	20
A. Citizens Are Coerced To Participate In Prayer	21

1. At Town Board meetings, citizens are active participants whose attendance is all but obligatory	21
2. Citizens experience substantial pressure to participate in the prayers	23
3. Petitioner’s coercion test offers no meaningful protection	30
B. Petitioner’s Prayers Are Unconstitutionally Sectarian	32
1. Petitioner’s prayers advance and proselytize Christianity	33
2. Petitioner’s alleged equal-access policy and its lack of discriminatory intent do not justify either coercion or sectarianism	35
C. Coercion And Sectarianism Are Mutually Reinforcing Burdens On Religious Conscience	40
D. <i>Marsh</i> Did Not Address, Let Alone Approve, Coercive Or Sectarian Prayers	41
E. Coercion Should Be Ameliorated, And Obviously Sectarian Prayers Should Be Eliminated	48
II. NOTHING REQUIRES EITHER THE COURT OR THE TOWN TO IGNORE THE CONTENT OF THE PRAYERS	49
A. Obviously Sectarian References Can Be Readily Identified	50

B. <i>Marsh</i> Does Not Preclude Review Of The Town's Prayers	52
C. <i>Lee</i> Does Not Preclude Guidelines For Guest Chaplains	53
D. Public-Forum Doctrine Does Not Immunize The Town's Prayers From Review	54
III. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF PETITIONER'S POSITIONS WOULD BE TO LICENSE SECTARIAN, PROSELYTIZING WORSHIP BY THE GOVERNMENT IN ANY SETTING	58
CONCLUSION	61
 APPENDIX	
Instructions For Guest Chaplains In The U.S. House Of Representatives	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	57
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 504 F. Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 675 F.2d 288 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	39
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Board of Education</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	60
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater</i> <i>Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	29-30, 35, 46-47, 50
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	31
<i>Doe v. Indian River School District</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)	60
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	58
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	31, 57
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central</i> <i>School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	56-57

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	32
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1097 (2012)	50-52
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	56
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	32
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17-18, 20-23, 25, 28-29, 30, 33, 38, 41-42, 48, 50-51, 53-55, 58-59
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	58
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	39
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	29
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	1, 16, 19, 39, 42-47, 50, 52, 56
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	33, 47, 50
<i>Mullin v. Sussex County</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Del. 2012)	59

<i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Foundation v. Constangy, 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)</i>	60
<i>Palmer v. Thompson, 403 U.S. 217 (1971)</i>	38
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)</i>	55
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	54
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000)</i>	27-28, 30, 56, 58
<i>Schempp v. School District of Abington Township, 177 F. Supp. 398 (E.D. Pa. 1959), aff'd after intervening remand, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)</i>	40
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors, 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)</i>	51, 57
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)</i>	59
<i>Turner v. City Council, 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	51, 53
<i>Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)</i>	21, 47
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002)</i>	57

<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	56
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	50-51
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	56
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	18, 40

STATUTES AND RULES

Town of Greece Code § 211-11(C)(1)	6
Town of Greece Code § 211-13(C)	6
Town of Greece Code § 211-17(A)(3)(a)	6
Town of Greece Code § 211-60(A)(2)	6
Town of Greece Code § 211-61(B)(2)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Alabama Government Agency Begins Meetings With Anti-Gay Marriage Prayer</i> , http://tinyurl.com/rate-hearing-prayer	61
Vernon Allen & Richard Crutchfield, <i>Generalization of Experimentally Reinforced Conformity</i> , 67 J. Abnormal & Soc. Psychol. 326 (1963)	25
1 Annals of Congress 730 (757 in some printings) (Aug. 15, 1789) (J. Gales ed., 1834)	26

- Solomon E. Asch, *Effects of Group Pressure on the Modification and Distortion of Judgments*, in *Readings in Social Psychology* 2 (G.E. Swanson et al., eds., 2d ed. 1952) 25
- Leonard Bickman, *The Social Power of a Uniform*, 4 *J. Applied Soc. Psychol.* 47 (1974) 25
- Piero Bocchiaro & Philip G. Zimbardo, *Defying Unjust Authority: An Exploratory Study*, 29 *Current Psychol.* 155 (2010) 26
- Rod Bond & Peter B. Smith, *Culture and Conformity: A Meta-Analysis of Studies Using Asch's (1952b, 1956) Line Judgment Task*, 119 *Psychol. Bull.* 111 (1996) 25
- Jerry M. Burger, *Replicating Milgram: Would People Still Obey Today?*, 64 *Am. Psychologist* 1 (2009) 26
- C. Bram Cadsby et al., *Tax Compliance and Obedience to Authority at Home and in the Lab: A New Experimental Approach*, 9 *Experimental Econ.* 343 (2006) 26
- Congressional Record Online*,
<http://thomas.loc.gov/home/Browse.php?&n=Issues&c=112> 44
- Richard Crutchfield, *Conformity and Character*, 10 *Am. Psychologist* 191 (1955) 25
- Elizabeth Fleet, *Madison's "Detached Memoranda,"* 3 *Wm. & Mary Q.* 534 (1946) 42

Charles K. Hofling et al., <i>An Experimental Study of Nurse-Physician Relationships</i> , 143 J. Nervous & Mental Disease 171 (1966)	26
Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey (ARIS 2008), Summary Report (2009)</i> , available at http://tinyurl.com/aris-report	41
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , para. 8 (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	57
Jeremy G. Mallory, Comment, “ <i>An Officer of the House Which Chooses Him, and Nothing More</i> ”: <i>How Should Marsh v. Chambers Apply to Rotating Chaplains?</i> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1421 (2006)	37-38
Wim H.J. Meeus & Quinten A.W. Raaijmakers, <i>Obedience in Modern Societies: The Utrecht Studies</i> , 51 J. Soc. Issues 155 (1995)	26
Michael Meyerson, <i>Endowed by Our Creator: The Birth of Religious Freedom in America</i> (2012)	33
Stanley Milgram, <i>Obedience to Authority: An Experimental View</i> (1974)	26
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Inside the Legislative Process, Prayer Practices</i> (2002), available at http://tinyurl.com/ncslprayer	49

Newport News, <i>Volunteer Services Program</i> , http://tinyurl.com/volunteer-services	37
Office of the Chaplain, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Guest Chaplains</i> , http://chaplain.house.gov/chaplaincy/ guest_chaplains.html	44
Office of the Chaplain, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Prayer Archive</i> , http://chaplain.house.gov/archive/ index.html	44
<i>Prayers in the 112th Congress</i> , http://prayersinthe112thcongress.com	44
<i>PSC Won't Abandon Prayer</i> , Montgomery Advertiser, Aug. 3, 2013, at A1, <i>available at</i> 2013 WLNR 19128932	61
<i>Real-World Career Experiences Exploring</i> , http://exploring.learningforlife.org	7
State of New York, Department of State, <i>Local Government Handbook</i> (6th ed. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.dos.ny.gov/lg/ publications/Local_Government_ Handbook.pdf	2
Town Board, http://greeceny.gov/ planning/townboard	2
Town of Greece, <i>Instructions for Special- Use Permits</i> , http://greeceny.gov/ planning/townboard	6
<i>What Is Exploring</i> , http://exploring. learningforlife.org/about-us/what-is	7
